
 

 

 
 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

Contact: Ian Gourlay (01438) 242703 
committees@stevenage.gov.uk 

 

Members: Councillors:  M McKay (Chair), C Veres (Vice-Chair), S Booth, 
L Briscoe, R Broom, N Chowdhury, A Farquharson, G Lawrence CC, 
Baroness Taylor of Stevenage, OBE CC and T Wren. 

 Mr Syed Uddin (Independent Co-opted Non-voting Member). 
 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   MINUTES - 8 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 8 November 2023. 
3 – 8 
 

3.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 
 
To consider the External Audit Plan for 2023/24 produced by Azets. 
9 – 30 
 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To consider progress in respect of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) 
Internal Audit Plan 2023/24. 
31 – 42 
 

5.   ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL 
CODE INDICATORS 2024/25 
 
To consider the Annual Treasury Management Strategy including Prudential 
Code Indicators 2024/25. 
43 – 78 
 

6.   URGENT PART I BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

7.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
To consider the following motions – 
 
1. That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II 

and determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of 
the information contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
8.   PART II MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 8 NOVEMBER 2023  

 

To approve as a correct record the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 8 November 2023. 
Pages 79 - 82 

 

9.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent. 
 

 

 
Agenda Published 29 January 2024 

 



1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Wednesday, 8 November 2023 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Maureen McKay (Chair), Carolina Veres (Vice-Chair), 

Stephen Booth, Lloyd Briscoe, Rob Broom, Nazmin Chowdhury, Alex 
Farquharson, Graham Lawrence CC and Tom Wren. 
Mr Syed Uddin (Independent Co-opted Non-voting Member). 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.20pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 6 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 6 
September 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE (SAFS) - PROGRESS WITH DELIVERY OF 
2023/24 ANTI-FRAUD PLAN  
 

 The Shared Anti-Fraud Service (SAFS) Manager presented a report in respect of 
progress with delivery of the 2023/24 Anti-Fraud Plan. 
 
In relation to Appendix B to the report (Progress against 2023/24 Key Performance 
Indicators [KPIs]), the SAFS Manager advised that a number of these were at 
“yellow” status and required further work, namely: 
 

• KPI 2A – Number of Counter Fraud days – only 31% of days had been recorded 
in Quarters 1 and 2, due to changes in the Case Management System and staff 
adjusting to the time recording requirements of the new System.  It should be 
close to target at the end of Quar
[...]
). All applications must be 
approved before Communications Data was acquired.  All SBC applications 
submitted to NAFN would be overseen by the Council’s Borough Solicitor, who acted 
as the Council’s single point of contact for such applications. 
 
The Committee noted that RIPA training had been provided to Council authorising 
officers in 2021, and that further officer training was in the process of being arranged 
for 2023/24. 
 
In reply to a Member’s question concerning the potential leaking of information, the 
Records Governance Manager advised that the NAFN had a duty of confidentiality 
and had accountability for sign-off of Communications data surveillance, and that 

Page 5



4 

any perpetrators of leaked information would be brought to account. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the content of the report be noted. 

 
2. That the updated Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy, as 

attached at Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 

5   PROGRESS OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ACTIONS  
 

 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented a report informing 
Members of progress with regard to the actions to strengthen the Council’s 
corporate governance arrangements, as identified in the Council’s 2022/23 Annual 
Governance Statement reported to the Committee on 6 June 2023. 
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer advised that progress on the 
12 high level actions, including mitigation measures, was set out in Appendix A to 
the report.  The full year status report on those actions would be reported to the 
Committee in June 2024. 
 
In response to some questions from the Committee Chair, the Corporate 
Performance and Improvement Officer stated: 
 

• There were still some challenging areas where posts were proving hard to fill, 
including Building Surveyors.  Such posts were often in competition with those in 
the Private Sector.  Although the Human Resources Team was helping with 
advertising vacant posts differently, at the current time a number of the 
vacancies were filled by interim/agency staff; and 

• Work to comply with the requirements of the Building and Fire Safety Acts was 
on target, with remedial works expected to commence in April 2024. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the progress to date of actions to strengthen the Council’s 
corporate governance arrangements, as identified in the Council’s 2022/23 Annual 
Governance Statement reported to the Committee on 6 June 2023, be noted. 
 

6   MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2023/24  
 

 The Assistant Director (Finance) presented a report in respect of the 2023/24 Mid 
Year Treasury Management review, including the 2023/24 prudential and treasury 
indicators. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) advised that there had been no changes to the 
Strategy approved by the Council in February 2023.  Projected balances were 
shown as £38Million at year end.  As at 30 September 2023, there had been 
borrowing of £259Million (largely for Housing Revenue Account self-financing).  
Further borrowing of £24Million over the coming months would result in a total of 
£283Million by the end of March 2024, well within operational boundaries. 
 

Page 6



5 

In terms of investments, the Assistant Director (Finance) stated that the Council 
currently had £48.5Million of these, earning an average interest rate of 5.27%.  
There had been no breaches of any of the indicators in the Strategy during the first 6 
months of 2023/24. 
 
In respect of a Member’s questions, the Assistant Director (Finance) replied as 
follows: 
 

• The term “netted off” in the second bullet point of Paragraph 4.2.4 of the report 
referred to the net financial impact (as opposed the gross financial impact) of the 
budget increases; and 

• In Paragraph 4.2.5 of the report, the slippage in Housing Development budgets 
could be due to a variety of reasons, such as delays in procurement.  He agreed 
to provide the Member with details of the reasons for the slippage, and stated 
that further information would be provided in the Quarter 2 2023/24 Capital 
Monitoring report being submitted to the Executive meeting on 15 November 
2023. 

 
It was RESOLVED that the 2023/24 Mid Year Treasury Management Review and 
Prudential Indicators report be recommended to Council for approval. 
 

7   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

8   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 - 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended 
by Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

2. Members considered the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determined that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained 
therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

 
9   PART II MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 6 SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 

held on 6 September 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

10   SBC INFORMATION COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY (ICT) RESILIENCE  
 

 The Assistant Director (Strategic ICT Partnership) gave a presentation on ICT 
Resilience at the Council. 
 
The Assistant Director (Strategic ICT Partnership) answered a number of Members’ 

Page 7



6 

questions regarding the presentation. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the presentation on ICT Resilience be noted. 
 

11   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer presented a report providing 
the Quarter 2 2023/24 (July to September 2023) update in respect of the Strategic 
Risk Register. 
 
The Corporate Performance and Improvement Officer, assisted by the Assistant 
Director Finance, responded to a number of questions raised by Members on the 
report. 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the latest Strategic Risk Register, as set out in the report, be noted. 

 
2. That the Risk Management Training scheduled for 30 January 2024 take place 

virtually via Teams. 
 

12   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIR 

Page 8



December 2023

Stevenage Borough 
Council
External audit plan

Year ended 31 March 2024

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



Contents

Introduction       3

Audit scope and general approach 5

Significant and other risks of material misstatement    9

Our approach to Value for Money     15

Audit team and timetable 17

Audit independence and objectivity and other services provided 18

Fees 19

Appendices

Appendix I:  Materiality      20

Appendix II: Group audit scope and risk assessment                           21

Your key team members

Paul Grady
Key Audit Partner
Paul.grady@azets.co.uk 

Martha Charima
Manager
Martha.Charima@azets.co.uk
 

Ava Campbell
In-Charge auditor
Ava.Campbell@azets.co.uk 

P
age 10



Introduction

Purpose

This audit plan highlights the key elements of our 
proposed audit strategy and provides an overview of the 
planned scope and timing of the statutory external audit 

year ended 31 March 2024 for those charged with 
governance. 

The core elements of our work include:

the Council and its Group; and

securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 
of resources (our Value for Money work). 

We will conduct our audit in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) (UK), the 

the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice. The 
Code of Audit Practice sets out what local auditors of 
relevant local public bodies are required to do to fulfil 
their statutory responsibilities under the Act.

3

Auditor responsibilities 

As auditor we are responsible for performing an audit, in 
accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, 
the Code of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Offi
[...]
d by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).

Design and perform audit procedures 
responsive to those risks, to obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to 
provide a basis for our opinion; and

Exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit 
recognising that circumstances may exist that 
cause the financial statements to be 
materially misstated.

We will undertake a variety of audit procedures 
designed to provide us with sufficient evidence to 
give us reasonable assurance that the financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, 
whether caused by fraud or error. 

P
age 13



Audit scope and general approach

Materiality 

We apply the concept of materiality both in 
planning and performing the audit, and in 
evaluating the effect of identified misstatements 
on the audit and of uncorrected misstatements. 

Judgments about materiality are made in the light 
of surrounding circumstances and are affected by 
our perception of the financial information needs 
of users of the financial statements, and by the 
size or nature of a misstatement, or a 
combination of both. The basis for our 
assessment of materiality for the year is set 
out in Appendix I.

Any identified errors greater than:

£100k
will be recorded and discussed with you and, if 
not adjusted, confirmed as immaterial as part of 
your letter of representation to us.

6

Specialised skill or knowledge 
required to complete the audit 
procedures 

We will use audit specialists to assist us in our audit 
work in the following areas:

The audit of the actuarial assumptions used in the 
calculation of the defined benefit pension 
liability/asset; and
The audit of investment or property valuations, 
should the need arise during the course of the 
audit.

We will consult internally with our Technology Risk 
team for them to support the audit team by assessing 
the information technology general controls (ITGC) of 
the key financia
[...]
is 
in a unique position to perpetrate fraud by manipulating accounting 
records and overriding controls that otherwise appear to be operating 
effectively.  

Although the level of risk of management override of controls will vary from 
entity to entity, the risk is nevertheless present in all entities. 

Specific areas of potential risk including manual journals, management 
estimates and judgements and one-off transactions outside the ordinary 
course of the business.

Risk of material misstatement: Very High

Procedures performed to mitigate risks of material misstatement in this area will include:

Documenting our understanding of the journals posting process and evaluating the 
design effectiveness of management controls over journals;
Analysing the journals listing and determining the criteria for selecting high risk and/or 
unusual journals;
Testing high risk and/or unusual journals posted during the year and after the draft 
accounts stage back to supporting documentation for appropriateness, corroboration 

Gaining an understanding of the key accounting estimates and critical judgements 
made by management. We will also challenge assumptions and consider for 
reasonableness any indicators of bias which could result in material misstatement due 
to fraud; and
Evaluating the rationale for any changes in accounting policies, estimate or significant 
unusual transactions.

P
age 17



Significant risks of material misstatement
Identified risk Planned audit procedures

Prior year opinion on the financial statements

As at the date of writing, you have not been able to obtain an unmodified opinion from your predecessor 
auditor for the 2022/23 financial year. In addition, the opinions for the financial years 2021/22 and 
2020/21 have not yet been issued.

There is therefore a risk that issues not yet identified in the open audit years arise in the completion of 
those audits which may impact the current (2023/24) audit year. 

In this eventuality:

balances which involve higher levels of management judgement and more complex estimation 
techniques (e.g. defined benefit pensions valuations and property, plant and equipment valuations, 
amongst others). 
significant transactions, accounting treatment and management judgements may not have been 
subject to audit for one or more years  or at all. This may include management judgements and 
accounting treatment in respect of significant new schemes (such as major capital initiatives), changes 
to group structures or other significant accounting treatments which came into effect during the 
qualified or disclaimed period, going back to 2019/20.

The potential absence of prior year assurance raises a significant risk of material misstatement at 
the financial statements level that may require additional audit procedures. 

Risk of material misstatement: High 

Procedures performed to mitigate risks of material 
misstatement in this area will include:

Considering the findings and outcomes of unfinished 
prior year audits and their impact on the 2023/24 audit;
Considering the impact on our work of the impact of 
qualified or disclaimed audit opinions, particularly 

transactions and management judgements made in the 
previous years which continue into 2023/24; and
Considering the impact of any changes in Code 
requirements for financial reporting in previous and 
current audit years

10

P
age 18



Significant risks of material misstatement

Identified risk Planned audit procedures

Fraud in revenue recognition and expenditure (rebutted)

Material misstatement due to fraudulent financial reporting relating to revenue recognition is 
a rebuttable presumed risk in ISA (UK) 240.

Having considered the nature of the revenue streams at the Council, we consider that the 
risk of fraud in revenue recognition can be rebutted on all income streams because:

there is little opportunity available to manipulate revenue recognition;
there is limited incentives to manipulate revenue recognition

manipulate income between years in any meaningful way or to adopt aggressive 
recognition policies. 

We have also considered Practice Note 10, which comments that for certain public bodies, 
the risk of manipulating expenditure could exceed the risk of the manipulation of revenue. 
We have therefore also considered the risk of fraud in expenditure at the Council, and we 
are satisfied that this is not a significant risk for the reasons set out above.

Inherent risk of material misstatement:
Revenue and expenditure recognition: Low

Whilst we have rebutted the risk of fraud in income and expenditure, we 
will perform the below procedures based on their value within the financial 
statements:

and expenditure to identify significant classes of transactions, account 
balances and disclosures with a risk of material misstatement in the 
financial statements

and expenditure and compliance with the CIPFA Code.
Substantively testing material income and expenditure streams using 
analytical procedures and sample testing of transactions recognised for 
the year.

Significant risks at the assertion level for classes of transaction, account balances and disclosures

The table below summarises significant risks of material misstatement at the assertion level for classes of transaction, account balances and disclosures.

11

P
age 19



Significant risks of material misstatement
Identified risk Planned audit procedures

Valuation of other land and buildings and investment property (key accounting estimate)
Council and group

The Council carries out a rolling programme of revaluations to ensure all property, plant and 
equipment required to be measured at fair value is revalued at each 1 April and it undertakes a 
full revaluation of its investment property annually.

Management engages Wilks Head and Eve for their investment property and land and buildings  
valuations whereas Savills values their HRA housing stock.

The valuations involve a wide range of assumptions and so
[...]
ded to: 
a)  Note the Internal Audit Progress Report 
b)  Approve the Internal Audit Plan Changes 
c)  Note the Status of Critical and High Priority  
     Recommendations 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

 
Contents 

 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1  Delivery of Internal Audit Plan and Key Findings 
 2.4  Internal Audit Plan Changes 
 2.5 Critical and High Priority Recommendations 
 2.7 Performance Management 
 

Appendices: 
 
A Progress against the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan 
B Implementation Status of Critical and High Priority 

Recommendations 
C Internal Audit Plan Items (April 2023 to March 2024) -

Indicative start dates agreed with management  
D Assurance Definitions / Priority Levels 

 

Page 32



SIAS Internal Audit Progress Update                                       Stevenage Borough Council 

Page 1 

1 Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide Members with: 
a) The progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan to 19 January 2024. 
b) The findings for the period 19 August 2023 to 19 January 2024. 
c) Details of any changes required to the approved Internal Audit Plan. 
d) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations. 
e) An update on performance management information to 19 January 2024. 

 
Background 
 

1.2 Internal Audit’s Annual Plan for 2023/24 was approved by the Audit Committee at 
its meeting on 27 March 2023. The Audit Committee receive periodic updates 
against the Internal Audit Plan. This is the second update report for 2023/24. 

 
1.3 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 

Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit
[...]
ldon           
Contact Officer  – Brian Moldon           

 

1 PURPOSE  

1.1 To recommend to Council the approval of the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2024/25, including its Annual Investment Strategy, Prudential 
Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy following 
considerations from Audit and Executive committees. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Audit Committee 
 

That subject to any comments by the Audit Committee to the Executive, the 
2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy is recommended to Council for 
approval.  

 
2.2 Executive  
 

That subject to any comments made by the Executive, in addition to those 
made by the Audit Committee, the 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy 
is recommended to Council for approval.  
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Part I 
Release to Press 

Page | 2 
 

2.3 Council 
 

That subject to any comments from the Audit Committee and the Executive, 
the 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy be approved by Council.  

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1.1 CIPFA published the updated Treasury Management and Prudential Codes on 
20 December 2021 for implementation from 2023/24.  This Council therefore, 
has to have regard to these Codes of Practice when it prepares the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy, and also 
related reports during the financial year, which are taken to Full Council for 
approval. 

3.1.2 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are 
invested in low-risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before 
considering investment return. 

3.1.3 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding 
of the Council’s capital plans.  These capita
[...]
stricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 8 NOVEMBER 2023
	3 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24
	4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT
	5 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATORS 2024/25
	TMS - Appendix A - TMS 2024-25
	TMS - Appendix B - MRP Policy 2024-25
	TMS - Appendix C - Prudential Indicators 2024-25
	TMS - Appendix D - Specified Non-specified Criteria
	TMS - Appendix E - Approved Countries

	8 PART II MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 8 NOVEMBER 2023



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber, Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage 

 
Present: Councillors: Maureen McKay (Chair), Carolina Veres (Vice-Chair), Lloyd 

Briscoe, Rob Broom, Nazmin Chowdhury, Alex Farquharson, Graham 
Lawrence CC and Tom Wren. 
Mr Syed Uddin (Independent Co-opted Non-voting Member). 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 6.32pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 The Chair welcomed Paul Grady and Rebecca Lane from Azets (the external 

auditors appointed to audit the Council’s 2023/24 Statement of Accounts) who were 
attending their first meeting of the Committee. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Booth and Baroness 
Taylor. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   MINUTES - 8 NOVEMBER 2023  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 8 
November 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24  
 

 Paul Grady (Azets) presented the Council’s proposed External Audit Plan for 
2023/24. 
 
Mr Grady referred to the Audit scope and general approach would include the 
concept of materiality, whereby any identified errors greater than £100,000 would be 
recorded and discussed with SBC and, if not adjusted, confirmed as immaterial as 
part of the Council’s letter of representation to Azets. 
 
Mr Grady drew attention to the significant risks of material misstatement, and 
highlighted the identified risks of Management override of controls, prior year opinion 
on the financial statements, fraud in revenue recognition and expenditure (rebutted), 
valuation of other land and buildings and investment property, and valuation of the 
defined pension fund net liability/asset, as well as a risk (“Other Risk 1”) regarding 
the Council’s income strip scheme. 



2 

 
In respect of the prior year opinion on the financial statements, Mr Grady stated that, 
as at the date of the writing of the 2023/24 Audit Plan, the Council had not been able 
to obtain an unmodified opinion from its predecessor auditor for the 2022/23 
financial year.  In addition, the opinions for the financial years 2021/22 and 2020/21 
had not yet been issued.  There was therefore a risk that issues not yet identified in 
the open audit years arose in the completion of those audits which may impact the 
current (2023/24) audit year.  There was a further risk that, in the event that an “audit 
backstop” in implemented for 31 March 2024, the prior year period opinions may be 
qualified by a “limitation in scope” or disclaimed in full. 
 
Mr Grady explained that, in the above eventuality, there may be limited assurances 
available over the Council’s opening balances which would involve higher levels of 
management judgement and more complex estimation techniques (e.g. defined 
benefit pensions valuations and property, plant and equipment valuations, amongst 
others).  Furthermore, significant transactions, accounting treatment and 
management judgements may not have been subject to audit for one or more years 
or at all.  This may include management judgements and accounting treatment in 
respect of significant new schemes (such as major capital initiatives), changes to 
group structures or other significant accounting treatments which came into effect 
during the qualified or disclaimed period, going back to 2019/20. 
 
It was noted that the potential absence of prior year assurance raised a significant 
risk of material misstatement at the financial statements level that may require 
additional audit procedures. 
 
Mr Grady stated that procedures to be performed in order to mitigate the above risks 
of material misstatement would include: 
 

• Considering the findings and outcomes of unfinished prior year audits and their 
impact of the 2023/24 audit; 

• Considering the impact on Azets work of the impact of qualified or disclaimed 
audit opinions, particularly regarding open balances and “unaudited” 
transactions and management judgements made in the previous years which 
continued into 2023/24; and 

• Considering the impact of any changes in Code requirements for financial 
reporting in previous and current audit years. 

 
Mr Grady then referred to the Value for Money (VfM) arrangements section of the 
Audit Plan, and commented that no risks of significant weakness had yet been 
identified under the three VfM specified reporting criteria of Financial Sustainability: 
Governance; and Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
Mr Grady outlined the timetable for the 2023/24 audit set out in the Plan and referred 
to the audit fees, as set out by the PSAA each year, which would include work on 
certification of the Council’s Housing Benefits claim.  He concluded by drawing 
attention to Appendix 1 to the report, which confirmed the overall materiality levels 
for the financial statements and Performance materiality. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, Mr Grady stated that the template used by 



3 

Azets for the Audit Plan document was bespoke for SBC.  In reply to a further 
question, he provided an assurance that the resources to be allocated by Azets for 
the 2023/24 audit were robust to deliver the Plan on schedule, and that preliminary 
work had already commenced. 
 
In reply to a question regarding the “other risk” set out in the plan referred to as 
“income strip scheme”, the Assistant Director (Finance) confirmed that this referred 
to the audit of companies which had been set up by the Council for certain activities.  
These companies were audited separately, but Azets were also required to audit 
them as part of the Council’s overall external audit. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the External Audit Plan for 2023/24, as submitted by Azets, 
be approved. 
 

4   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 - PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The SIAS Client Audit Manager presented a progress report with regard to the SIAS 
Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 (up to 19 January 2024). 
 
The SIAS Client Audit Manager advised that 6 final audit reports had been prepared 
since 19 August 2023 which, together with their respective assurance levels, were 
set out in Paragraph 2.2 of the report.  24 audits were ongoing, 3 had recently been 
assigned, and 2 had been cancelled/deferred. 
 
The SIAS Client Audit Manager stated that there was one High Priority 
recommendation regarding debt recovery, which was due for implementation by 31 
March 2024. 
 
The SIAS Client Audit Manager commented that Paragraphs 2.7 to 2.9 of the report 
provided performance management statistics.  These showed that the 2023/24 
Internal Audit Plan was on target, and that there was every expectation that SIAS 
would be delivering a robust annual assurance opinion at the end of the financial 
year.  
 
In response to a question, the SIAS Client Audit Manager advised that SBC had a 
robust methodology for managing risks.  The risks were “owned” by SBC Managers 
and the Strategic Leadership Team, and the role of SIAS was to provide 
independent assurance around the controls and risk mitigation to help the Council 
meet its objectives. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) added that a Risk Management Group (including 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee) met quarterly to review risks.  
There was also an Officer Governance Group, which also met quarterly.  Quarterly 
financial reports were also submitted to the Executive, and Key Performance 
Indicators (including risk management) were regularly considered by the Strategic 
Leadership Team.  Each Assistant Director/Senior Manager was expected to ensure 
that robust systems and processes were in place in advance of any internal audit, 
with the role of SIAS being to ensure that this was the case and, if not, to 
recommend appropriate action. 
 



4 

It was RESOLVED: 
 
1 That the SIAS Internal Audit progress report be noted. 
 
2 That the changes to the Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 
3 That the status of Critical and High Priority Recommendations be noted. 
 

4  5. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY INCLUDING PRUDENTIAL 
CODE INDICATORS 2024/25  
 

 The Assistant Director (Finance) presented a report in respect of the Annual 
Treasury Management Strategy including Prudential Code Indicators for 2024/25. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) outlined the following points: 
 

• There had been no breaches of the 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy; 
 

• There were no proposed changes to the 2024/25 Strategy; and 
 

• The figures in the report reflected those in the recently approved Housing 
Revenue Account/Rent Setting report for 2024/25, as well those figures contained 
in the 2024/25 General Fund and Capital Strategy reports to be submitted to 
Council on 21 February 2024. 

 
The Assistant Director (Finance) drew attention to the Council’s Capital Expenditure 
and Financing, the Council’s Borrowing needs, liability benchmark, and Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP), as set out in Paragraphs 4.6 to 4.10 of the report. 
 
The Assistant Director (Finance) referred to two corrections to the report, as follows: 
 

• Paragraph 4.1.1 - the sentence should read that the returns on investments had 
averaged 5%, not 3.48%, and the total interest earned was £1.9Million and not 
£1.29Million; and 
 

• The table in Paragraph 4.15.1 should read that the total Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) loans equalled £233.231Million and not £234.231Million, and the 
total Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) debt at 31 December 2023 equalled 
£234.987Million and not £224.987Million. 

 
In reply to a Member’s question regarding Audit Committee Member training, the 
Assistant Director (Finance) stated that the programme for this was agreed by the 
Committee itself.  There had been training sessions on Treasury Management, Risk 
Management and Anti-Fraud during the latter months of 2023/24.  Following the 
2024 Borough Elections in May a new Audit Committee would be appointed, and it 
was hoped that further training would be carried out with Members of the Committee 
in the early part of the 2024/25 Civic Year. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy be 
recommended to Council for approval. 



5 

 
6   URGENT PART I BUSINESS  

 
 None. 

 
7   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
 It was RESOLVED that: 

 
1. Under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 - 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended 
by Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

2. Members considered the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determined that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained 
therein outweighed the public interest in disclosure. 

 
8   PART II MINUTES - AUDIT COMMITTEE - 8 NOVEMBER 2023  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Part II Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 

held on 8 November 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

9   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 None. 
 

 
 
CHAIR 


